A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN 
OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN 
MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ATC 
ENGINEERING, INC, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
MONTROSE ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY 
THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS 
AND 00/100 ($453,380.00) AND APPROVING A PROJECT 
CONTINGENCY OF ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS 
($128,649.00); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Chapter 2, Article V, Division 2, Section 2-155 of the Town Code provides 

that procurements more than $15,000 shall require the use of competitive sealed bidding; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 2, Article V, Division 2, Section 2-155 of the

[...]

accordance with the Town's procurement procedures; and 

WHEREAS, the Town received nine (9) bids on November 10, 2025, for the Montrose 

Road Drainage Improvement Project, and the lowest responsive and responsible bid was 

submitted by A TC Engineering, Inc. ("A TC") in the amount of Four Hundred Fifty-Three 

Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 ($453,380.00); and 

WHEREAS, A TC is qualified to perform the work, possesses the required experience, 

has provided satisfactory references, and meets the requirements set forth in the 1TB; and 

WHEREAS, the construction of the project is anticipated to be completed within one

[...]

WHEREAS, the Town desires to award the contract for the Montrose Road Drainage 

Improvement Project to ATC in an amount of Four Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, Three 

Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 ($453,380.00), and provide a contingency in the amount of 

One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and 00/100 

($128,649.00). 

Furthermore, as a proactive measure to avoid any project delays, it is also recommended 

that the Town Council authorize the Town Manager to award the contract to the second lowest 

responsible bidder, National Traffic Solution, in the event that, ATC Engineering Inc.

[...]

Town Manager to enter into a contract with ATC Engineering, Inc., for the Montrose Road 

Drainage Improvements Project in the amount of Four Hundred Fifty Three Thousand, Three 

Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 ($453,380.00), and provide a contingency in the amount of 

One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and 00/100 

($128,649.00). 

Section 3. Authorization of Fund Expenditure. The Town Manager, his designee 

and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the terms and 

conditions of the Contract. 

Section 4. Authorization of Town Officials.